

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Town of Richmond Hill	151	Town of Richmond Hill
	ONTARIO HERITAGE FOUNDATION	P.O. Box 300
Inscrptrated 1873	MAY 2 9 2006 RECEIVED	225 East Beaver Creek Road Richmond Hill, Ontario Canada L4C 4Y5 905-771-8800 www.richmondhill.ca
Corporate Services Department	York	
Office of the Clerk		

Registered Mail

May 25, 2006

Ontario Heritage Trust 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto ON M5C 1J3

Re: Notice of the Passing of By-law No. 68-06

The Council of the Corporation of the Town of Richmond Hill, at its meeting held on the 8th day of May, 2006 passed the following resolution concerning 1621 Major Mackenzie Drive East, Richmond Hill:

"That By-law No. 68-06 being a by-law to authorize the partial repeal of By-law No. 143-97 regarding the designation of the David Hislop House (Old Mill Farm, 1621 Major Mackenzie Drive East) under the *Ontario Heritage Act* be adopted."

A copy of By-law No. 68-06 is attached for your reference. By-law No. 68-06 was registered on May 19, 2006 as Instrument No. YR820022.

Yours truly,

1 ILISAN

Sherry Harrison Legislative & Projects Advisor

/smh attach.

cc: D. Collinson, Director of Planning and Development



THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF RICHMOND HILL

BY-LAW NO. 68-06

A By-law to partially repeal By-law No. 143-97 of The Corporation of the Town of the Town of Richmond Hill being a By-law to Designate the David Hislop House (old Mill Farm) under the Ontario Heritage Act.

WHEREAS the lands known municipally as 1621 Major Mackenzie Drive East are subject to By-law 143-97 of the Corporation of the Town of Richmond Hill which is a By-law passed pursuant to Section 29 the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S. O. 1990 and designates this property to be of historic or architectural value or interest;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Richmond Hill has caused to be served on the owners of the lands and premises known as 1621 Major Mackenzie Drive East, Richmond Hill, and upon the Ontario Heritage Trust, notice of intention to partially repeal By-law 143-97 and has caused such notice of intention to be published in a newspaper having general circulation in the municipality;

AND WHEREAS the Clerk of the Town of Richmond Hill has certified that there have been no objections to the proposed repealing by-law within the period of time prescribed in the Ontario Heritage Act;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF RICHMOND HILL ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That By-law No. 143-97 is hereby repealed with respect to and insofar as it affects the following lands:

Part of the west half of Lots 19 & 20, Concession 3, designated as Parts 1 - 9, Plan 65R-28806, Town of Richmond Hill, Regional Municipality of York

2. That By-law No. 143-97 shall continue in full force and effect with respect to and insofar as it affects the following lands:

Part of the west half of Lot 20, Concession 3, designated as Part 10, Plan 65R-28806, Town of Richmond Hill, Regional Municipality of York

- 3. That the Clerk is hereby authorized to cause a copy of the by-law to be served on the owner of the property and on the Trust, and publish notice of the by-law in a newspaper having general circulation in the municipality.
- 4. That the Town Solicitor is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this by-law to be registered against the property in the Land Registry Office.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 8TH DAY OF MAY, 2006.

READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 8TH DAY OF MAY, 2006.

Mayor

Clerk

File: 1621 Major MacKenzie Drive East (DC)2